BID PACKAGE

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

TAYLOR ROAD (C.R. 26)
FROM EUCLID AVENUE TO
THE EAST CLEVELAND SOUTH CORPORATION LINE
IN THE CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, OHIO

CONTENTS:

- 1) PROPOSAL PACKAGE
- 2) CUYAHOGA COUNTY ENGINEER SPECIFICATION BOOKLET
- 3) PLANS
- 4) STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

PROPOSAL PACKAGE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

TAYLOR ROAD (C.R. 26) FROM EUCLID AVENUE TO THE EAST CLEVELAND SOUTH CORPORATION LINE IN THE CITY OF EAST CLEVELAND, OHIO

COUNTY REQUISITION NUMBER RQ- 25617

BID DUE DATE: December 12, 2012

(BIDS DUE AT 2:00 PM LOCAL TIME)

PROPOSALS MUST BE SEALED AND ADDRESSED TO:

CUYAHOGA COUNTY
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT AND DIVERSITY
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
1219 ONTARIO STREET
ROOM 110
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY:

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

LENORA M. LOCKETT
DIRECTOR OF PROCUREMENT AND DIVERSITY

JEANNE SCHMOTZER CLERK OF COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	DESCRIPTION
1	LEGAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS
2	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
3	REQUIRED BID DOCUMENTS
4	SAMPLE CONTRACT FORMS
5	WAGE DETERMINATION SCHEDULE
6	BIDDERS' MANUAL (small business enterprise goal)

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, OHIO FORM OF AGREEMENT UNIT PRICE CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this Cuyahoga, Ohio on behalf of the Depar		day of		20, between	i the County of
called the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, a	nd <u>Karvo Pav</u>	ing, Co, Ohio	Company, local	ted at 4524 Hudso	on Drive, Stow,
and successors, executors consideration of payments hereinafter reterials, appliances, tools, and labor,	nentioned, to be ma	de by the Count	y of Cuyahoga, Oh	tractor. WITNESSET io, the Contractor ag-	TH: That for and in rees to furnish all
Resurfacing of Taylor Road from Cleveland	ı Euclid Avenue	to East Cleve	land South Cor	poration Line in (the City of East
The County of Cuyaltoga, Ohio, accord party of the first part.					
The Contractor further covenants and a contract: Notices to bidders and propo- contemplated by this contract; The con- of Cuyahoga, Ohio in effect at the time	sals upon which this	contract was av Il specifications	varded; Plans and s together with the g	special specifications eneral clauses and c	ovenants of the County
It is expressly stipulated and agreed the plans, specifications, and conditions rel thereof, and that the affixing of his/her se specifications, and conditions.	otivo to the nerforms	ince of the work	contemplated by U	nis contract and mad	ie an essentiai part
In consideration of the premises the Co determined by the work actually perforn the contract, and the unit price of each the purposes of agreement and approp- understood to be	ned by the party of the	ne second part (asculated upon the ched bereto and ma	basis of completed t ade a part hereof. Th	his aforesaid sum for
One Million Five Hundred Forty-seve	n Thousand Six Hu	undred Fifty-two)		
Dollars and 00/100				\$1,547,652.00	
BY ENTERING INTO THIS CONTRAC OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, SUBCONT ELECTRONIC MEANS BY AGREEIN ELECTRONIC MEANS, AND THAT T HAVE THE SAME LEGAL EFFECT DOCUMENT. J ALSO AGREE ON I PROVISIONS OF CHAPTERS 304 ANI AND TO COMPLY WITH THE ELECTR	RACTORS, SUBGR G THAT ALL DOO HE ELECTRONIC S AS IF THAT SIGI BEHALF OF THE AND DIAGO OF THE ONE	ANTEES, AGE CUMENTS REC SIGNATURES A NATURE WAS NFOREMENTIO IO REVISED CO	NTS OR ASSIGNS QUIRING COUNTY AFFIXED BY THE MANUALLY AFF NED ENTITIES A DOE AS THEY PER	S, TO CONDUCT TO SIGNATURES MA COUNTY TO SAID IXED TO A PAPE ND PERSONS, TO RTAIN TO ELECTRO	(Y BE EXECUTED B) DOCUMENTS SHALL R VERSION OF THE BE BOUND BY THE
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the party o	ne County of Cuyaho spective signatures.	oga, Ohio and th	ne Contractor (hroug	gh its duly authorized	I representatives have
IF AN INDIVIDUAL, COING BUSINESS UNDER A FIRM NAME, SO STATE, GIVING BOTH NAMES.		County of Cuy Edward Fitz	ahoga, Ohio Gerald - County	Executive	
IF A PARTNERSHIP, SO STATE, GIVING NAMES AND POST OFFICE ADDRESSES OF ALL PARTNERS ON LINES OPPOSITE.	20	12012015-11961	HARR County Execu	Ferall.	Jak
IF A CORPORATION, GIVE FULL CORPORATION NAME AND STATE	FIRM:	Karvo	iving, Co.		
UNDER THE LAWS OF WHAT STATE YOU ARE INCORPORATED; OFFICER MUST INCLUDE SIGNATURE, TITLE, AND	SIGNATURE:	-/X	126E KD	(LVOUPII)E	<u></u>
FURNISH A COPY, CURRENTLY DATED AND CERTIFIED BY THE SECRETARY OF	PRINTED NAME:	•			-
THE CORPORATION OF A RESOLUTION 8Y THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS	TITLE:	1720	<u>ssinent</u>		
AUTHORIZING THE PARTICULAR OFFICER TO SIGN THE CONTRACT ON					

BEHALF OF THE COMPANY AND FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE RESOLUTION IS IN FULL FORCE AND

EFFECT.

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, OHIO

Political Subdivision #29 of the State of Ohio

The undersigned hereby certifies that the articles of tangible personal property purchased under this certificate were purchased for incorporation into a structure or improvement to real property under a construction contract with the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, Political Subdivision #29 of the State of Ohio.

City of East Cleveland

PROJECT TITLE/LOCATION:

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT:

This certificate shall be considered a part of each order for the specific contract identified above and shall be retained by the vendor. This certificate must be signed by both the contractor/vendor and owner.				
Signed	KARUU PAVING CUIVIPANY (Controlling Vendor)	Signed	Edward FitzGerald, County Executive (Owner)	
Ву	X C	By 20	23-02-15 09:14:39 Craft/UR	
Title	PRESIDENT /	Title		
Address	4524 HUDSON DRIVE	Address		
	STOW OH 44324		p	
Date	DECEMBER 20,2012	Date		

Resurfacing of Taylor Road from Euclid Avenue

to East Cleveland South Corporation Line in the

Prevailing Wages Public Improvement Agreement

This ag	reement is made this	day of	A.D.,	between the County
ofCuva	hoga, Ohio and the Contractor,	Karyo Paving, Co.		
o	, _			
I hereby	agreed:			
1.	a transfer of the Children of	half obtain the prevailing wage rate determination and att Code. Section 4155.04.		
2.	That the contract between the County contain a provision requiring all contract of lad	of Cuyahoga, Ohio and the Contractor and the Contract I actors and subcontractors performing work on the project which Palestone, State of Ohio for the project	140 pay a rate of wage	2 Hot 1632 than the walls this
3.	That the Contractor shall post in a pro specified in the contract to the various	minent and accessible place on the site of the project a le classifications of laborers, workers, and mechanics emplete Project Code, Section 4115 07	loyed and shall cause	the statement to remain posted
4.	That the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio sl	hall give notice to the Contractor and the Contractor shall give notice to the Contractor and the Contractor shall wit experient by Olio Revised Code. Sections 4115 07 and	3 4 113.07 1.	
5.	That the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio sl Section 4115.071 and as set forth by the a) Set up and maintain files contain	hall appoint a Prevailing Wage Coordinator who shall exi- he Ohio Attorney General. The duties of the Prevailing V ring all contractors' and subcontractors' payroll reports.	ercise the duties impos	sed by the Ohio Revised Code, incorporated herein:
	b) Maintain a list of pay dates.c) Within two (2) weeks after the fi	rst payday, receive from each contractor a certified copy	of its payroll report.	Certified means that it must be
	one he filed once per t	eed four (4) months, all reports after the initial report (the		
	as real contract that last	less than four (4) months, all reports are to be filed week waiting Wage Law, which includes site visits to verify th	ly after the initial repo at the required posting	ort. es and job classifications are
	a de la desta de la contrata.	the Wage Coordinator is to require an Affidavit of Comp		
	sworn and notarized.	any compliance to the Director of the Department of Ind	ustrial Relations, State	e of Ohio in writing.
6.	The County of Cuyahoga, Ohio shall a	notify the Contractor and the Contractor shall notify each	Subcontractor of the i	dentity of the Free aming wage
7.	That upon notice of the Prevailing Was	ge Coordinator or the Department of Industrial Relations rting requirements of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 41	to the Contractor of a 15.071 (C), the Contra	failure by a contractor or actor shall take such steps as
8.	are necessary to cause the contractor,	subcontractor, or other person to comply.	arent violation of the a	equirements of Chapter 1145
9.	by any contractor or subcontractor, the	County of Cuyahoga, Onto shall withhold any further p	ayments to the Contra	of construction.
10.	The Contractor shall be responsible fo	r the compliance with all requirements of Onio Revised C	Code, Chapter 4115 w	ini tegata to its own work
11.	That nothing in this agreement shall be them in Ohio Revised Code, Chapter	e constructed as a limitation or restriction on any party to	avoid itself of any pro	ocedure or remedy available (o
THE C	OUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, OH Edward Fi	IO tzGerald, County Executive		
	RD FITZGERALD TY EXECUTIVE: 2013-02-15 0	- Patoerall/api	ја те:	
CONTE	RACTOR			
FIRM:	Karvo Paving, Co.			
SIGNA	Z IX .		DATE: <u>D€</u> G	emben 20, 2012
PRINT	ED NAME: GEORGE	KARVOUNIDES		
TITLE:	PRESIDE	ル エ		



An Equal Opportunity Employer

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

Anna Karvounides, Secretary of Karvo Paving Company, an Ohio Corporation, hereby certifies that the following is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of Karvo Paving Company, on April 3, 2000, to wit:

"Resolved, that The President of this Company, namely, George Karvounides, or The Vice President of this Company, namely, Donald Wortkoetter are hereby authorized and directed to enter into any and all contracts, bid guaranty and performance bonds, at such price and upon such terms and conditions, including any amendments or modifications thereto, as said George Karvounides or Donald Wortkoetter, in their sole discretion shall deem best, and that said actions shall be binding upon the Corporation."

"Resolved, further, that said George Karvounides or Donald Wortkoetter be, and they further are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver unto said owners other instruments which in his discretion he shall deem necessary to carry out the foregoing resolution."

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of said Corporation at Stow, Ohio this 20th day of January, 2011, and I further certify that said resolution is still in full force and effect.

Secretary

SEAL

G/DON/MISC 2010/CORP RESOLUTION/DOC

Certified Search for Unresolved Findings for Recovery



Office of Auditor of State 88 East Broad Stree Post Office Box 1140 Columbus, OH 43216-1140 (614) 466-4514 (800) 282-0370

Auditor of State - Unresolved Findings for Recovery Certified Search

I have searched The Auditor of State's unresolved findings for recovery database using the following criteria:

Contractor's Information:

Organization: Karvo Paving, Co.

Date: 12/21/2012

This search produced the following list of possible matches:

0 Possible matches were found	 <u> </u>
Name/Organization	Address

The above list represents possible matches for the search criteria you entered. Please note that pursuant to ORC 9.24, only the person (which includes an organization) actually named in the finding for recovery is prohibited from being awarded a contract.

If the person you are searching for appears on this list, it means that the person has one or more findings for recovery and is prohibited from being awarded a contract described in ORC 9.24, unless one of the exceptions in that section apply.

If the person you are searching for does not appear on this list, an initialed copy of this page can serve as documentation of your compliance with ORC 9.24(E).

Please note that pursuant to ORC 9.24, it is the responsibility of the public office to verify that a persor to whom it plans to award a contract does not appear in the Auditor of State's database. The Auditor of

Untitled Document Page 2 of 2

State's office is not responsible for inaccurate search results caused by user error or other circumstances beyond the Auditor of State's control.



RQ - 25617 Cuyahoga County Vendor Compliance Form

Sections 4.8 and 4.10 of the Cuyahoga County Contracting and Purchasing Procedures Ordinance (the "Contracting Ordinance") require that all successful vendors certify compliance with each and every requirement listed below prior to execution of a contract with the County. By initialing next to each requirement below and by affixing my signature at the end of this document, I hereby certify that I or the company that I am authorized to represent (the "vendor") will be in compliance with each requirement at the time of execution of a contract with the County resulting from the bid this form is attached to. Failure to initial next to each and every requirement below may result in dismissal of the bid this form is attached to. If any material breach of the certifications required below occurs during the contract performance by the vendor, the County may exercise any or all contractual remedies, including, but not limited to, contract termination for cause.

Please initial in the right hand column next to each criteria met

INITIAL

ŜΚ

- Vendor is in compliance with Ohio's Drug-Free Workplace requirements, including, but not limited to, maintaining a substance abuse policy that its personnel are subject to on the contract (the successful vendor shall provide this policy upon request).
- Vendor does not have an Experience Modification Rating greater than 1.5 with respect to the Bureau of Workers Compensation risk assessment rating.
- 3 Vendor is in compliance and will remain in compliance with Federal and Ohio Equal Opportunity Employment Laws.
- 4 Vendor will pay the prevailing wage rate and comply with other provisions set forth in Sections 4115.03 through 4115.16 of the Ohio Revised Code and Sections 4101:9-4-01 through 4101:9-4-28 of the Ohio Administrative Code, including, but not limited to, the filing of certified payroll reports.
- Vendor has not been debarred from public contracts for prevailing wage violations or found or determined by the state to have underpaid the required prevailing wage, whether intentionally or unintentionally, even if settled subsequent to the finding, more than three (3) times in the last ten (10) years, provided that, when aggregating for any single project, no finding of an underpaid amount of less than \$1,000.00 shall be considered, and no single finding based upon a journeyman-to-apprenticeship ratio shall be considered a violation of this provision unless as part of multiple, similar findings.
- 6 Vendor has not been penalized or debarred from any federal, state, or local public contract or falsified certified payroll records, or has otherwise been found, after appeals, to have violated the Fair Labor Standards Act in the past seven (7) years, or during the vendors' entire time of doing business, if less than seven (7) years.
- 7 Vendor has not had the professional ticense of any of its employees revoked for malfeasance or misfeasance.
- 8 Vendor has not violated any unemployment or workers compensation law during the past five (5) years, or during the vendor's entire time of doing business, if less than five (5) years.
- 9 Vendor does not have final, unsatisfied judgments against it which in total amount to 50% or more of the contract amount.
- 10 Vendor will utilize, for work performed under the contract, supervisory personnel that have three (3) or more years of experience in the specific trade and who maintain the appropriate state license(s), if any.
- 11 Vendor is properly licensed to perform all work as follows: (1) if performing a trades contract, shall be licensed pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4740 as a heating, ventilating, and air conditioning contractor, refrigeration contractor, electrical contractor, plumbing contractor, or hydronics contractor; (2) if performing work regulated under Section 3737.65 of the Ohio Revised Code, be certified by the State Fire Marshall; and (3) if performing work under any other trade, occupation, or profession licensed under Title 47 of the Ohio Revised Code, be licensed for that trade, occupation, or profession as provided in the Ohio Revised Code. If the applicable contract does not involve any of the above-described work, Vendor shall place "N/A" and his/her initials in the box to the right.
- 12 Vendor will, if performing a trades contract pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4740, not subcontract more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the labor, excluding materials, for its awarded contract, unless to subcontractors also licensed pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4740 or certified by the State Fire Marshall pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3737.65. If the applicable contract does not involve this type of work, Vendor shall place "N/A" and his/her initials in the box to the right.
- 13 Vendor will provide access as needed and allow the Agency of the Inspector General to perform the functions provided for in Section 4.12 of the Contracting Ordinance.
- 14 Vendor will require all if its subcontractors, at the time of execution of a subcontract, to make all of the certifications required within this form, except for certification numbers 7, 8, and 10. If the applicable contract does not involve the use of subcontractors, Vendor shall place "N/A" and his/her initials in the box to the right.
- 15 Vendor has met and will comply with all provisions of state law relating to ethics. Vendor has also met and will comply with all applicable Cuyahoga County Ordinances, including, but not limited to, the Ethics Ordinance, Inspector General Ordinance and the Contracting Ordinance.

Printed Name: Serve Kacascario Company: Karva Teving Company

Signature: Date: 17-12-13

h/vendor compliance, Ordinance No. 2011-0044

UATE: 12/31/2007 DOGUMENT ID 200738201854

DESCRIPTION DOMESTIC AGENT ADDRESS CHANGE (AGA)

FILING 25.00 EXPED

PENALTY

CERY

COPY

Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

KARVO PAVING COMPANY 3432 STATE ROAD; SUITE A P. O. BOX 3188 CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH 44223

STATE OF OHIO

CERTIFICATE

Ohio Secretary of State, Jennifer Brunner

749126

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

KARVO PAVING, CO.

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of:

Document(s)

DOMESTIC AGENT ADDRESS CHANGE

Document No(s):

200736201854



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 21st day of December, A.D. 2007.

Ohio Secretary of State

BID GUARANTY CONTRACT BOND

(Section 153.571 Ohio Revised Code)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned

Karvo Paving C	ompany, 4524 Hudson Drive, Stow, OH	14224
(Here insert full	name or legal title of Contractor and Ado	(ress)
as Principal and	Travelers Casualty & Surety Company	of America
-	(Here insert full name or legal tit	e of Surety)
as Surety, are her	eby held and firmly bound unto	
The Treasurer o	of Cuyahoga County	
(Here insen full name or legal title of Ow	ner)
hereinafter called the Obligec on	the Obligee, in the penal sum of the dol December 12, 2012	lar amount of the bid submitted by the Principal to
	reland Taylor Road (C.R. 26) from Euclid name, address and description of project)	Ave to the East Cleveland South Corporation Line
incorporating any	additive or deductive alternate proposal	er amount of the Principal's bid to the Obligee, is made by the Principal on the date referred to In no case shall the penal sum exceed the amount
		Dollars (\$)

(If the above line is left blank, the penal sum will be the full amount of the Principal's bid, including alternates. Alternatively, if completed, the amount stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid, including alternates, in dollars and cents. A percentage is not acceptable). For the payment of the penal sum well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the above named Principal has submitted a bid on the above referred project.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee accepts the bid of the Principal and the Principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material; and in the event the Principal pays to the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten (10%) percent of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with the next lowest bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the Obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the Principal will pay the Obligee the difference not to exceed ten (10%) percent of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing new contract documents, required advertising and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. If the Obligee accepts the bid of the

Principal and the Principal within ten days after the awarding of the contract, enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein; and

IF THE SAID Principal shall well and faithfully perform each and every condition of such contract; and indemnify the Obligee against all damage suffered by failure to perform such contract according to the provisions thereof and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications, and bills of material therefor; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, material men, and laborers, for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the Obligee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

THE SAID Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions, in or to the terms of said contract or in or to the plans and specifications therefore shall in any wise affect the obligations of said Surety on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specification.

SIGNED AND SEALED This 30th	day of November	
PRINCIPAL: Karvo Paving Company	SURETY COMPAN One Tower Square Street	Y ADDRESS:
BY: X	Hartford,	CT 06183-6014
TITLE: President	City	State
	SURETY AGENT'S	ADDRESS:
Travelers Casualty & Surety SURETY: Company of America	P.O. Box 9160	
	Canton, OH 44711	
BY:	Agency Name: Leonard Insurance Se	ervices
Attomey-In-Fact , Paul E. Cruciani		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216818

Certificate No. 004940035

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

David M. Baloun, Elaine M. Dunn, Paul E. Cruciani, Richard K. Martindale, and W. Fred Kloots Jr.			
of the City ofNorth Cantoneach in their separate capacity if more than on other writings obligatory in the nature thereot contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds	e is named above, to sign, execute, seal and for behalf of the Companies in their busing	acknowledge any and all bonds, re ess of guaranteeing the fidelity of	ecognizances, conditional undertakings an persons, guaranteeing the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies he day of, 2012	ave caused this instrument to be signed and	their corporate seals to be hereto a	affixed, this
Fidelity ar Fidelity ar St. Paul Fi	on Casualty Company nd Guaranty Insurance Company nd Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc ire and Marine Insurance Company uardian Insurance Company	Travelers Casualty Travelers Casualty	nsurance Company and Surety Company and Surety Company of America lity and Guaranty Company
1977) M MCORPO	20 30 (2002222) 2	SEAL S	HASTORD S TESS TANKS
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		By: George W Thou	mpson, Senior Vice President
On this the 26th day of Julianself to be the Senior Vice President of Far. Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Cor. Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Con executed the foregoing instrument for the purp	mington Casualty Company, Fidelity and G arpany, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Compa pany of America, and United States Fidelit	uaranty Insurance Company, Fide any, St. Paul Mercury Insurance y and Guaranty Company, and th	Company, Travelers Casualty and Suret hat he, as such, being authorized so to do
In Witness Whereof, I becount set my hand :	and official seal.	Ma	rie C. Titreault

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2011

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

ASSETS		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	
CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS UNDISTRIBUTED PAYMENTS OTHER ASSETS	\$ 103,657,622 3,525,992,354 49,234,241 249,171,807 239,276,662 67,832,057 10,983,463 7,344,086 2,593,967 361,289	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES REINSURANCE PAYABLE ON PAID LOSSES & LOSS ADJ. EXPENSES COSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE PAYABLE TO PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE ESCHEAT LABILITY OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 813,326,906 937,681,730 2,604,752 525,055,953 30,858,991 60,276,105 29,866,613 85,031,416 49,036,627 18,641,351 31,860,277 3,152,706 8,117,549 8,397,371 53,768,609 1,249,903 7,344,088 (71,042,044) 591,943 501,836 \$ 2,604,372,282 \$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,211,791,503 \$ 1,652,075,288
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 4,256,447,550	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 4,256,447,550

STATE OF CONNECTICUT) COUNTY OF HARTFORD) 88. CITY OF HARTFORD

)

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2011.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 13TH DAY OF APRIL, 2012

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2012

Cffice of Financial Regulation Services 50 West Town Street Third Floor- Suite 300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 644-2658 Fax (614) 644-3256 www.ohioinsurance.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

John R. Kasich - Governor Mary Taylor - Lt. Governor/Director

Certificate of Compliance



03/26/12

Issued Effective

ve 04/02/12 s 04/01/13

Expires

I, Mary Taylor, hereby certify that I am the Lt. Governor/Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Accident & Health

Aircraft

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability Other

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Phys. Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Medical Malpractice

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Farmowners

Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Ocean Marine

Other Liability

Private Passenger Auto - No Fault

Private Passenger Auto-Liability Other

Private Passenger-Phys Damage

Surety

Workers Compensation

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2011 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$4,256,447,550, liabilities in the amount of \$2,604,372,282, and surplus of at least \$1,652,075,268.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Taylor Mary Taylor

Lt. Governor/Director

KARVO

Client#: 28525

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/20/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

Cé	e terms and conditions of the policy, certain po ertificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	olicies may require an end				uer ngats to the
PRODUCER		CONTACT Tina Artman sim				
	nans Insurance Agency, Inc.		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext); 440 247-6422 FAX (A/C, No): 4402472394			
	East Washington St.		E-MAIL ADDRESS: tmartma	in@althans	.com	
),Box 570	ļ			FORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
Una	agrin Falls, OH 44022		INSURER A : State A	uto Mutuai		25127
INSU		! -	INSURER B:			
	Karvo Paving Company Karvo Trucking, LTD.	:	INSURER C:			
	4524 Hudson Drive		INSURER D :			
	Stow, OH 44224	<u> </u>	INSURER E :			
			INSURER F:		DE VOIGNA VI MARTER.	
TI: IN	/ERAGES CERTIFICATE HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSUF DICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, T	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAV T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	F ANY CONTRACTOL BY THE POLICIES	THE INSURED R OTHER DO DESCRIBED I	CUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	TO WRICH THIS
E	(CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	E BEEN REDUCED I	BY PAID CLAI	MS	
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY	PBP2584752	04/25/2012	04/25/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	s1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s500,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	s10,000
	X PD Ded: \$1,000				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s1,000,000
				;	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s2,000,000
:	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-				COMBINED SINGLE LANT	\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	BAP231441600	04/25/2012	04/25/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	§1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS		-		BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	5
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Per accident)	5
						\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	PBP2584752	04/25/2012	04/25/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	s10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE	\$10, <u>000,000</u>
	DED X RETENTION \$\$10,000				WC STATU- OTH-	<u>\$</u>
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N				LTORY LIMITS_ ER	4 000 000
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N / A	PBP2584752	04/25/2012	04/25/2013	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	Ohio Stop Gap			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s1,000,0 <u>00</u>
	i					
DESC	cription of operations / Locations / VEHICLES (Attach. / vahoga County and its employees are nam	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks : and an Additional Incur	Schedule, if more space i ad	s required)		
Des	ject Name: Resurfacing of Taylor Road fro	on Fuclid Avenue to F	ast Cleveland So	uth Cornor	ation Line	
	ntract Award RQ#25617	on Edona Avende to E	dot otorolana oo			
COI	HIACL MWAIG ING#25011					
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION			
			SHOULD ANY OF 1	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	NCELLED BEFORE
	Cuyahoga County				REOF, NOTICE WILL B	E DELIVERED IN
	1219 Ontario Street		ACCORDANCE W	TIM THE PO	LICY PROVISIONS.	
	Cleveland, OH 44113	ŀ	AUTHORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE		
			MOTHORISED MELKEOD			
			J. 101	<u>, </u>		
			Sparie Con	988-2010 AC	ORD CORPORATION. /	All rights reserved.



Bureau of Workers' Compensation

30 W. Spring St. Columbus, OH 43215

Certificate of Premium Payment

This certifies the employer listed below has paid into the Ohio State Insurance Fund as required by law. Therefore, the employer is entitled to the rights and benefits of the fund for the period specified. For more information, call 1-800-OHIOBWC.

This certificate must be conspicuously posted.

Policy No. and Employer

Period Specified Below

988774

07/01/2012 Thru 02/28/2013



ohlobwc.com

Stephen Buchen

You can reproduce this certificate as needed.

Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

Required Posting

Effective Oct. 13, 2004, Section 4123.54 of the Ohio Revised Code requires notice of rebuttable presumption. Rebuttable presumption means an employee may dispute or prove untrue the presumption (or bellef) that alcohol or a controlled substance not prescribed by the employee's physician is the proximate cause (main reason) of the work-related injury.

The burden of proof is on the employee to prove the presence of alcohol or a controlled substance was not the proximate cause of the work-related injury. An employee who tests positive or refuses to submit to chemical testing may be disqualified for compensation and benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act.

Ohio

Bureau of Workers' Compensation

You must post this language with the continents of premium payment.

DP-29 BWC-1629 7/7/08

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ATTACHMENT

TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

We consent to using the financial institution checked off below for the deposit in escrow of any funds retained by the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio in accordance with Section 153.63 Revised Code in accordance with escrow procedures as required by the County of Cuyahoga, Ohio.

Key Corporation	
PNC Bank	X
First Merit Bank	

Signature

(Rev. December 2011) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)		
	Karvo Paving Company		
2	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above		
96	4524 Hudson Drive		
page	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification:		
6	☐ Individual/sole proprietor ☐ C Corporation ☑ S Corporation	Partnership Trust/estate	
ous Sus		☐ Exempt payee	
Print or type Specific Instructions on	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S	=S corporation, P=partnershlp) ►	
든품	Other (see instructions) >		
_ <u>i</u>	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	Requester's name and address (optional)	
oec.	4524 Hudson Drive		
S.	City, state, and ZIP code		
See	Stow Ohio 44224		
	List account number(s) here (optional)		
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)		
Enter	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the pan	ne given on the "Name" line Social security number	
reside entitie	d backup withholding. For Individuals, this is your social security num nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instruction s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a r page 3.	nsion page 3. For other [[- -	
	If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for g	uidelines on whose	
	or to enter.		
Par	II Certification		
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:		
1. The	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification num	ber (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and	
2. Lam not subject to backup withholding because: (a) Lam exempt from backup withholding, or (b) Lhave not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that Lam subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that Lam no longer subject to backup withholding, and			
	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).		
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.			
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ▶	Date > 12/20/17	
	eral Instructions	Note, if a requester gives you a form of their than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar	
Section noted	n references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	to this Form W-9. Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are	
_		peralticated a LLC person from even	

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (FIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

considered a U.S. person if you are:

- · An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident allen,
- · A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.